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ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
~fepruary 28, 20u7 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. John Prall 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Port of Oakland Alamada, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
530 Water St. FAX (510} 337-9335

Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Prall;

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000019 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101102, Port of
Oakland, 801 Maritime St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the February 27, 2007 R&M Work Plan for Additional Site
Investigation. The work plan proposes the advancement of ten borings and the
installation of two monitoring wells to further characterize the petroleum release from the
former underground storage tanks at this site. We approve the work plan and request
that you address the following technical comments when performing this work and
-submit the requested technical reports.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Location of Borings- Since the intent of the borings is to determine the limits of
residual soil contamination (B-2 and C-2) and delineate the plume, we recommend
that borings RM-7 and RM-10 be moved approximately 20’ to the northeast to verify
the limits of the residual soil contamination. We also suggest boring RM-3 be
moved to a location approximately 20’ northeast of RM-9 along the transect of RM-8
and RM-9. See attached revised figure 3.

2. Chemical Analysis of Samples- We concur with the recommended analyses, TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX and MTBE. Since MTBE has not been reported in past analyses, EPA
Method 8020 (replaced by EPA Method 8021) is acceptable. In the event MTBE is
reported above detection limits, its presence should be confirmed by EPA Method
8260. The other oxygenates and EDB and EDC should also be analyzed. The work
plan states that water samples will be collected for VOA analysis from the temporary
piezometers. We note the proposed analyses includes TPHd which is not usually
considered a VOA analyte.

3. Vertical Extent of Contamination- In the event that soil samples detect contamination
in the deeper boring, we recommend advancing the boring deeper in five foot
increments and sampling soi fo determine the vertical extent of contamination. Field
screening methods should be used to expedite the investigation.

4. |ocation of Monitoring Wells- The installation of two monitoring wells based upon the
results of this investigation and the location of MW-1 is approved. Please confirm
their locations with our office prior to installation.



Mr. John Prall

February 28, 2007
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following documents according to the following schedule:
» May 1, 2007- Soil and Water Investigation Report ,
+ June 1, 2007-Well Construction and Groundwater Monitoring Report
» September 3, 2007- Third Quarter 2007 Monitoring Report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http.//www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
foliowing: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technicai report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

M g

Barney M. €han .
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: revised Figure 3

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Jim Gribi, R&M Environmental and Infrastructure Engineering, Inc.,
7996 Capwell Drive, Oakiand, CA 94621

2_28_07 801 Maritime St
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

March 27, 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION!
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. John Prall Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 557-6700
Port of Oakland FAX (510) 337-0335
530 Water St.

Qakland, CA 94604-2064
Dear Mr. Prall:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case: R00000019 Port of Oakland, 801 Maritime Street,
Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
referenced site and has determined that additional information is needed to progress thIS
site to closure. We request that you address the following technical comments and
submit the technical reports requested below. We feel fortunate that you were involved -
in the investigation as the consultant for this site prior to your current position with the
Port of Oakland.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Please clarify the address and APN (Assessor Parcel Number) for this site. Please
provide a copy of the Assessor map indicating both the parcel number and address
of this site as requested below. :

2. It appears that only one monitoring well was required for this investigation. This was|
based upon the abundance of wells and information at the neighboring Berth 24 f
(Mobil/Ashland) site. Please provide a gradient rose diagram for this site, a site map)
showing well locations and a summary of the groundwater data for this site as '
requested below. We are aware that the SFRWQCB is now the lead on this site.

3. We understand that approximately 1500 cy of spoils was generated during the tank
removal activities. The soil was bio-remediated and approximately 400 cy reused as|
fill at this site. Was the remaining remediated soil reused elsewhere on Port '
properties? We understand that groundwater from the tank pit was removed by
H&H Ship Services. How much groundwater was disposed?

4. The limits of soil contamination were unable to be determined during the tank :
removal. Soil boring contamination in B-2 reported 3600 ppm and C-2 reported 1600
ppm TPHd. |s there additional data, which defines the limit of TPHd in these areas?:
If not, is it possible to take additional soil and groundwater data in these areas? '

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

We feel this additional information will enable our office to close this site. Please subm:t|
the requested information/reports according to the following schedule

e April 25, 2006- Parcel map and address clarification, gradient rose diagram, map
with well locations and analytical data, soil and groundwater disposition and
contaminant plume delineation response.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2008, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversig'pt
Programs (LOP and SLIC) required submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information request';s,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructiond.”

Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information op
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existigig

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic malil
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge.” This letter must be sighed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying thesé
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel Ieak
case. '

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1§)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic of
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered é
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include th
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
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Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CL EANUP FUND |

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resulE
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely, |

&M\% M &w\_ |

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
3_24_06 801 Marltime
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health
From: John Prall [jprall@portoakland.com]

Sent: Woednesday, September 25, 2002 3.25 PM
To: Al BChan@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Re: 801 Maritime St. site, Oakland 94607
Barney-

I am aware of two water supply wells that are in the "vicinity" of the
Port's Marine Terminals 801 Maritime Street UST site.. Both wells are
greater than 2,000 feet from the UST site. The Red Star Yeast Company
well is located approximately 6,000 feet east of the site. This well 1is
used for industrial supply needs and draws water from the Alameda
Formation. The other well is located in the former Alameda Naval Air
Station and is/was used for. landscape irrigation. The NAS well also
draws water from the Alameda Formation and this well is lccated
approximately 12,000 feet south of the site. The reference for this
information is: Subsurface Consultants Inc. & Todd Engineers, February
12, 1999, Hydrogeologic Investigation, Oakland Harbor Navigation
Improvement (-50 Foot) Project, Port of Cakland, Ozkland and Alameda
Counties, California,

John

>>> "Chan, Barney, Env, Health" <BChanfco.alameda.ca.us> 09/20/02
C1:26BM >>>

John:

Could you tell me if there are or more likely were any production wells
in

the vicinity (within 2000') of the 3 former USTs at this site? It's a
question in our closure form that needs a response.

Thanks,
Barney Chan
ACEH
510-567-6765



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

March 29, 2001
StID # 3780

Mr. John Prall

Port of Qakland

P.0O. Box 2064

Qakland CA 94604-2064

Re: Request for Monitoring Report for 801 Maritime St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr, Prall:

Your July 26, 2000 letter to Mr. Larry Seto of this office stated that the single well at the
referenced site would be sampled and reported to our office during the second quarter 2000. This
work was requested as a requirement for consideration of site closure. To date, our office has not
received a monitoring well sampling report. You are aware that sampling for the analyte, MTBE,
is required by the SWRCB prior to closing sites such as this. Note any MTBE detected, must be
confirmed using EPA Method 8260.

In regards to the need to determine site specific gradient, our office acknowledges that
considerable gradient information exists on the adjacent Berth 24 property. Please submit your
monitoring well report to our office within 30 days or no later than April 30, 2001.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

gama,m%«

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/c: B. Chan, files

Monrg80IMaritime



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
April 27, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
¢ FAX (510 337-9335

Mr. John Prall

Port of Oakland

PO Box 2064
Oakland, CA 94604
STID 3780

RE: Port of Qakland, 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear M. Prall:

I have reviewed the Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report dated November 7,
1997, the most recent report in the site file for the above address. The file identify one
monitoring well (MW-1) at the site which was last sampled in September 1997. The

groundwater gradient for the site has not been determined.

Quarterly groundwater sampling of this well must be reinstated immediately. The sample
must be tested for TPH(gas), TPH(diesel), BTEX and MTBE.

As a reminder, before site closure can be obtained, groundwater direction at this site must
be determined.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Ce: Files



Cal/EPA

State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA

54244-2120

2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
95814
(916) 227-4539
FAX (916) 227-4530

World Wide Web

http:/fwww.swreb.ca.
govi~cwphome/
fundhome.htm

@ Recycled Paper

February 24, 1998

Douglas Herman
Port Of Oakland
530 Water St
Oakland, CA 94607

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF CLAIM
ACCEPTANCE: CLAIM NUMBER 12951; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 801 MARITIME ST,

OAKLAND q[‘Hﬁ 0]

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D”.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process
applications based on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the
application is complete and the claim is determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be
issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If, during the compliance review, it is determined that
the claim application contained fraudulent information or misrepresentation making the claim
unacceptable or ineligible, your claim may be rejected. In such event, you will be issued a Notice
of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the grounds for the proposed removal of
the claim, and provided an opportunity to correct any deficiencies which are the basis for the
proposed removal.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized
records of all corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a
Letter of Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all
corrective action activity performed (including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled
checks used to pay for work shown on the invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids,
narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence that the claimant paid for the work
performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary for reimbursement and
failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the Fund, 1t is not
necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be required
prior to reimbursement,

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible

costs of cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action
requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations.
Article 11 categorized the corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires
the responsible party to submit an investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before
performing any work. This phasing process and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

L. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient
and timely manner;

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resourees, and
aensure thewr proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective
action alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative
required by the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human
health, safety and the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to
undertake interim remedial action after; (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action,
and; (2) complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial
action should only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard.
Implementing interim remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for « CAP and an
evaluation of the most cost-effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory
agency to protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement.
You must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain
three bids for any required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and
cost preapproval, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

MW )
Cheryl Gdrdon

Claim Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr, Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

[ 4¥) Rocyaled P. Cur mission is to preserva and enhance the guality of Califorma's water resources, and
Q C; gcycled raper ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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Press [ESC] for the menu

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE “

—LOP:A—TRemov: -—S8LIC; -~

SITE ID: 3780 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE 112034

SITE NAME: Port of Oakland DATE REPORTED :02/07/1989
SITE ADDRESS: 801 -0 Maritime St DATE CONFIRMED:02/16/1989
CITY: Oakland ZIP CODE: 94607 MULTIPLE RPs : N

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRIORITY: 274 DATE ER:-0-

RP SEARCH : 5 DATE END: 03/23/1992
PRELIM ASSESSMENT - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL INVEST - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION I DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
ENFORCEMENT TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTICN TAKEN: 03/23/1992
LUFT CATEGORY: 3SCA CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DT EXC START : 02/16/1989 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ET,IT

PgDn for Screen #2

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Source Page: 1
STID: 3780 UNDERGROUND STQORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT :

RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-
DATE LAST CORSP :10/29/1997 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Neil Werner RP COST: $0.00
RP COMPANY NAME: Port of Oakland Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: 530 Water Street
CITY/ST/ZIP: Oakland, Ca 94607

COMMENT: Groundwater samples at this site has not been tested for MTBE.
The USTs formerly contained diesel, but there is evidence that
the tanks may have contained gas. A groundwater sample collec

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Flagbhate Page: 2



L. - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST E.M

printed:
10/30/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: LS
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3780 LOC:
SITE NAME: Port of Oakland DATE REPORTED : 08/07/8%9
ADDRESS 801 Maritime St DATE CONFIRMED: 02/16/89
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94607 MULTTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE

COMPLETED: 03/23/92

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/23/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3SCA

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 02/16/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ET,IT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Neil Werner
COMPANY NAME: Port of QOakland
ADDRESS: 530 Water Street
CITY/STATE: Oakland, Ca 94607

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS ILOP _ DATE “ LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY ' |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

October 29, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3780 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6677
(510) 567-6700
re: 801 Maritime St., Oakland, CA 94607 FAX (510) 337-0335
John Prall -

Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear John Prall:

This office has received and reviewed two Groundwater Monitoring
Reports, dated May 21 and July 23, 1997, by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.,
for the above site. The following are comments concerning these
reports.

1. ‘There should be at least one more round of sampling. It
certainly appears that the site is under tidal influence.
However, contaminant levels do not appear to have stabilized.

2. If a stable or declining trend is established this site will
be eligible for closure.

This case will be overseen by Larry Seto, who you may call with
any questions at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

.

homas F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Protection

C: Jim Schollard, Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc., 1330
Broadway, Suite 1625, Oakland, CA 94612
LeRoy Griffin, Oakland Hazardous Materials
Gordon Coleman, Chief - files



ALAMEDA COUNTY @ @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 17, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3780 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6677
(510) 567-6700
John Prall FAX (510) 337-9335
Port of Qakland
530 Water St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Port of Qakland Maersk Terminal site, Port tanks CF-35, CF-06, and CF-07,
801 Maritime St., Qakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Prall,

Thank you for the “Site Investigation Report,” prepared by Alisto, dated 8/7/96. As you know,
this report documents the installation of one groundwater monitoring well in the presumed
downgradient direction from three former USTs. In lieu of further investigation, you are
requested to initiate a quarterly sampling plan for this well. After four consecutive quarters
of sampling data, we will evaluate the need for further sampling and/or closure.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, or d1rect1y at 567-6761. Our fax
number is 510-337-9335.

SinceM/

Jennifer Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jennifer Eberle/file

je.3780-C



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ON
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' Alameda County ;

Ervi _ CC4580
May 13, 1996 1?‘3’ir§2§l§g§a§a§r§§§§;;on givision
STID 3780 Alameda €A 94502-g577  [OOM 250
Attn: John Prall
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE:  Port of Oakland Maersk Terminal site, 801 Maritime St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Prall,

In my last letter to the Port (Attn: Jon Amdur), dated 7/ 18/94, the 5/3/94 ERM workplan to
install one well was given conditional acceptance. That workplan specified that field activities
would start on or around 5/16/94. To date, the well has not been installed, as per our telephone
conversation today. You indicated that approximately 40 containers would need be moved in
order to create a space to install the well,

However, it has been nearly two years since the workplan was accepted. Therefore, the well
should be installed within 45 days, as per the 5/3/94 ERM workplan and 7/18/94 County
conditional acceptance letter. Soil from the capillary fringe and groundwater should be
analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX. The estuary lies to the northwest of this site.
Therefore, the well should be installed within 10' of the former UST site, in a northwest
direction from the UST site.

Please contact me at 510-567-6761 at least 3 business days in advance of well installation.

Sincerely

ous Materials Specialist
cc:  Acting Chiefffile

je. 3780-B



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

July 18, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3780 Civision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

. s 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Jon Amdur RE: 801 Maritime St. Oakland. CA 94621

Port of Qakland Qakland CA 94607 .
6530 Water St. (510) 271-4530
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Amdur,

We are in receipt of your letter dated 6/9/94, with the
attached letter from ERM, dated 6/7/94. The ERM letter
responds to comments from my letter dated 5/12/94.
These letters are in response to the 5/3/94 ERM
Workplan. As you know, this workplan involves the
installation of one groundwater monitoring well.

As a result of my conversation with John Prall of ERM
on 7/18/94, the 5/3/94 ERM Workplan is acceptable on
the condition that a minimum of 72 hours should lapse -
between well installation and development, as per 23CCR
Div. 3, Chapter 16, Section 2649 (d) (8).

Sln r:iz;ﬂ/
) nifer Eberle

ardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Prall, ERM-West, Inc., 1777 Botelho Dr.,
Suite 260, Walnut Creek CA 94596
Ed Howell/file

je 3780-B



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

May 12, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3780 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
Jon Amdur RE: 801 Maritime St. UST Local Oversight rogram
Port of Oakland Oakland CA 94607 o e
530 Water St. (510) 2714530

OCakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Amdur,

We are in receipt of the 5/3/94 Workplan, prepared by ERM-West,
Inc. As you know, this workplan involves the installation of one
groundwater monitoring well. A number of issues arose upon
review of this workplan:

1) Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) are designed for
Superfund sites, and are therefore not appropriate for this
site (page 2).

2) Since you propose one well based on groundwater flow direction
from the nearby Mcbil 0il site, please submit a map showing
the location of the Mobil 0il site (and its wells) in relation
to the 801 Maritime St. site (page 3).

3) Please specify what the groundwater direction at the Mobil
site is, in terms of N, 8, E, and W. The past two quarterly
reports indicate a variable flow direction (Alisto, April and
January 1994) (page 3).

4) A minimum of 72 hours should lapse between well installation
and development, as per 23CCR Div. 3, Chapter 16, Section
2649 (d) (8) (page 4).

5) Soil and groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPH-q,
TPH-d, and BTEX (page 4).

6) Soil cuttings and purge/development water should be properly
characterized and disposed; not left on site indefinitely.

Please respond to these items within 30 days, or by June 12,
1994.

Jennifer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

ccs John Prall, ERM-West, Inc., 1777 -Botelho Dr., Suite 260,
Walnut Creek CA 94596
Ed Howell/file
je 3780-A



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
7DAViD J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 14, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3780 Division of Clean Walter Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Neil Werner RE: 801 Maritime St. B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Port of Oakland oakland CA 94607 Oakland, CA 94621

530 Water St. (510} 271-4530

Oakland CA 94607
Deaxr Mr. Werner,

We are in receipt of the April 1989 Report on Tank Removal and
Remediation Activities, prepared by Baseline Environmental
Consulting. This report documents the removal of three diesel
UsSTs, two of which were 10,000-gallons, and one of which was
20,000-gallons in size, in February 1989.

Up to 3,600 ppm TPH-diesel was detected in the tank pit soils
(fill end of Tank B). Water in the tank pit contained 21,000 ppb
TPH-diesel, 480 ppb TPH-gasoline, and 19 ppb benzene.

Based on these results, a subsurface investigation is warranted
to determine the extent of soil and groundwater contamination.
Please submit a workplan for this investigation within 45 days,
or by April 29, 1994.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; and b) Article 11 of Title
23, California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -
Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

Please note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. Kindly submit a cover letter with
your consultant’s reports. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 510-271-4530.

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,

Olete

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ed Howell/file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY &%k DEPT,
_ BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

vtV T Ala . DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
G W ‘ 2 " I 7 State Watar asources Control Baard

Division of Clean Water Programs

gg‘ggge;‘.? g 6 19 92 UST Local Qvarsight Program
R pT UL Y 80 Swan Way, Rm 200.

' | eleivall ‘ Oakland, GA 94821
RECIONAL BOARD REFERRAL ) - {810) 271-4B30

Regional Water Quality Control Board

gan Francisco Bay Region _ IO'P\"
2101 Webater St., 4th Floor /,gb
Cakland, CA 94612 Cx

SUBJECT: Port of Oakland, 801 Maritime, Oakland, CA 24607

This office has reviewed site investigation and remedial action for
contamination from the underground storage tanks at the above site.
With the provision that the information provided to this agency was.
acourate and representative of existing conditions, it is the position
of this office that ne further action is required at this time.

Vo, .

This office requests that the Regional Water guality Control Board,
reviews this site and gives final site closure and/or remedial action
completion. This agency also requests notification of final site
closure. :

If you have any gquestions regarding this matter, please contact this
office.

Sincerely, K:l%%zqro/{fiﬁu

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Neil Werner, Port of Oakland, 530 Water 5t.,0akland,CA
‘ 24607 .
Edgar Howell, Chief - Files

e



PORT OF OAKLAND

BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF OAKLAND

DOUGLAS J HIGGINS Prasidant
R ZACHARY WASSERMAN 15t Vice Prasident
CAROLE WARD ALLEN 2nd Vice President
RONALC W BRADY Comemyssionar
G WILLIAM HUNTER Comnussionar

PATRICIA PINEDA Comnussioner
THOMAS J SWEENEY Commissionar

WALTER A ABERNATHY Executive Director

April 18, 1989

Mr. Rafat A. Shahid

Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Shahid:

SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE AND REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES AT
801 MARITIME STREET, OAKLAND

Pursuant to your letter dated March 13, 1989, the Port of Oakland
retained Baseline Environmental Consulting and they have produced
the attached report.

As outlined in the attached report, the following is a 1list of
further actions to be taken at the site:

- Installation of a groundwater monitoring well within 10 feet
of the former tank area to identify any adverse impacts to
groundwater at the site;

- Further remedial actions will be determined based upon the
results of the preliminary groundwater investigations; and

- Investigation of alternative treatment methods for the
excavated soils containing petroleum hydrocarbons, which are
currently being stored on-site.

ALAMEPA COUNTY
WEPT. OF EMYIRONGESTA HEALTH

HAZARDOUIS MATERIALS

66 Jack London Square ¢ P.O. Box 2064 « Oakland, California 04604-2064 » Phone (#15)444-3188
Cahle Address PORTQFOAK, Qakland - Telex 336-334

MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PORT AUTHORITIES, INC., THE AIRPORT OPERATORS COUNCIL INTERNATIONAL, INC.
and THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PORTS AND HARBORS



Mr. Rafat A. Shahid, Chief -2- April 18, 1989
Hazardous Materials Division

If you have any questions regarding this report please contact
Michele J. Heffes of my staff at 839-2656.

William E., Vandenberg
Manager, Environmental

WEV/MH/jb

Attachment

cc: Lisa McCann, Regional Water Quality Control Board, w/report
Yane B. Nordhav, Baseline Environmental Consulting

Irene Kan, Baseline Environmental Consulting

pc/ust80lmrt



‘aanteoa conty @ @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY

Deparime f EQronmental Health
Hazardous WMaterials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 04621

W, cncy Director

4 2O Mo K R RSO
Srakdanst xGe ORI SH46%2
(415)  271-4320
March 13, 1989

Port of Oakland

66 Jack London Square, Suite L
Oakland, CA 924621

Attn: Michele Heffes

RE: Underground tank closure, Port of Oakland, 801 Maritime
Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms Heffes:

We have received the report of analytical results from the soil and
ground water sampling that was performed at your facility, Port of
Oakland, 801 Maritime St., Oakland, CA, during the removal of the
tanks: 2-10,000 gallon, and 1-20,000 gallon diesel, on February 16,
1989. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel , (TPH-D), and Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene
(BTXE), and were found to contain up to 3600 parts per million
(ppm) TPH (C6-C20 boiling range), 25 ppm TPH~volatile, and 0.025,
0.260, 0.400, and 0.080 ppm BTXE respectively in the soil samples.
Additionally there was TPH levels up to 21 ppm, and BTXE levels of
0.019, 0.026, 0.078, and 0.017 ppm found in the tank pit water

sample.

our office will be the lead agency overseeing the remediation of
this site. We will be working with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) to ensure that their remediation requirements
are met. We require that you submit a work plan which, at a
minimum, addresses the items listed below. All work must be
performed according to the Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Tnitial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, 2 June

1988.

You will need to immediately submit an Unauthorized Release Form,
one of which is enclosed, both to our office and to the RWQCB.

A. You will need to obtain professional services from a reputable
engineering/consulting firm.

The responsibility of your consultant will be to establish the
extent of contamination and provide professional
judgment/recommendations, based on scientific data, of the
necessary remedial actions needed. A plan and time schedule for
investigation should be submitted to this agency within thirty (30}

days.

The following is a summary of the steps your consultant should take
to evaluate the problem.



Port of Oakland
March 13, 1989
Page 2 of 3

Preliminary Assessment
1. Determination of the extent and magnitude of soil
contamination.

- results of initial work done
- proposal for the delineation of the site’s contamination
- site history

Site Investigation
5. Definition of the horizontal and vertical extent of the
ground water plume/contamination, both on- and off-site.

- site geology and hydrogeology

- definition of lateral and vertical extent of contami~-
nation including soil and groundwater

- ground water monitoring wells are required to define the
horizontal and vertical extent of groundwater contami-
nation.

- construction of monitoring and extraction wells should
be consistent with Guideline of the RWQCB.

- monitoring wells should be sampled for free product,
dissolved constituents and water levels. In no case
should the monitoring be less frequent than quarterly.

- definition of groundwater contamination should be
presented in plume maps of each constituent.

3. Interpretation of Hydrogeologic Data

- water levels should be monitored on all wells
quarterly. Water level records, contour maps and
gradient determinations should be submitted with
other sampling results.

- the geologic characteristics of the agquifer must be
adequately described.

4. Determination of the Potential Short- and Long-Term Inmpacts
of the Pollution Plume on the Beneficial Uses of Ground
and Surface Water.

- beneficial uses include municipal water supply,
ground water recharge, fresh water habitat, wildlife
habitat, contact and noncontact recreation, and fish
migration.



Port of Oakland
March 13, 1989
Page 3 of 3

Remediation Action
5. Development of Final Remediation Plan

In addition to the above investigative work, a remediation
plan for the site should be developed. The plan must
include a time schedule and address the following items:

- plans for the removal of soil contaminants and recovery
of fuel product and removal of dissolved constituents
from the groundwater, if necessary.

- all free product must be removed by an appropriate
remediation system.

- evaluation of mitigation alternatives

- the design of remedial action systems should be based
on appropriate review of hydrogeologic and water quality
data.

- the overall effectiveness of the remedial program should
be verified by an appropriate monitoring program.

B. The information requested must be submitted to this office
within thirty (30) days, on or before April 15, 1989.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Ms. Mary Jo Meyers-Barnes, Hazardous Materials Specialist

at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

STIRYRY

Rafat AY Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:MIM-B
Enclosure

cc: Irene Kan, Baseline Environmental Consulting
Aqua Science Engineers
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection
RWQCEB
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Mary Jo Meyers-—Barnes, HazMat
Files
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS S;’?Eig;iﬂgg EMERGENCY SERVICES FO? %?&A%?YUSE OMNLY M ) ‘
REPO LE { HEREBY CEATIFY THAT | AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT 1 HAVE
Clwes Xw LIves BR800 | renoaren This mroniation 10 toess oo MENT EMPLOY SECTION 251807 OF
REPORT DATE CASE # mgnmmumsar_wmpg o . .
O 2ul o 7489, SHED : | DATE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE VATUFE K M
. |__Yane Nordhav W1s) 763-1037 | Ny /4 (LT
REPRESENTING E] OWNEROPERATOR E] REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAM
E ADORESS
315 Washington Stregt Oakland £h 94607
y | AE CONTACT PERSON PHONE
&, Port of Oakland [ ukvown Michele Heffes (415) 839-2282
§§ ADORESS
# | 66 Jack London Squape,. Oakland CA e 94607,
FACLITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
former Parker Warehouse Port of QOakland ( )
é ADDRESS .
§( 80l Maritime Oakland Alameda 94607
STREET ey COUNTY —DF,
E CROSS STREET TYPEOF AREA ] commercL [X] NousTAML [] RuraL | TYPE OF gusmess [ metai rueL sTaTION
Petroleum [ mesoenmac [ onien [ eanm [ ] omien _warehouse
g | \OCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
<
G| Alameda County Mary Jo Meyers {415) 271-4320
Eﬁg REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
$°| san Francisco Bay (415) 464-1255
- 1o NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
2’@ Gasoline . %] unown
i
Diesel UNKNOWN
& DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [_] WYENTORYCONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACE MONITORING (] nuisance conomions
g 05 2 ul 1 of 6 ol 8vl 9' [ vanrest TANK REMOVAL [T omen
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
& W W o o [X] unkvown [ ] rewovecontents [ meLace Tank CLOSE TANK
5 HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? ("] repantan [ ] merampen [ ] cuavce ProceouRe
| [X] ves [} no Fves.oame 0 2,‘1 1 D|6 ol 8 ,;9 y L onen
y | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLVICAPACITY MATERAL CAUSESS)
[ tawieax [] umvown fy-tgape b 8000 o ] rmeraLass () overrar [ muetumeranuse
E (] prinGLEAK ace & 30 RS [x] swee [ ] conrosion K] usknown
2| [ one [ unxknown (] omen [3 see [] onen

CASE
TYPE

CHECK ONE ONLY
(x] unoETERMINED [ ] somonwy [_] GROUNOWATER [} DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

STATUS

CHECK ONE ONLY
[[) SITe WVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) CLEANUP IN PROGRESS [ ] SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
[_] noACTIONTAKEN [ ] POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS [Z] noFunDs avaLASLE To PROCEED [] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

REMEDIAL CURRENT
ACTION

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

[[] caesmecen) B ] ExcAvATE & DISPOSE D) [] memove FRee PRODUCT ¢y ] envancensio DEGRADATION (Ty
[] CONTANMENT BARRIER (C8) K] excavares TReatEn [} Pumpe TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ ] mepiaceswpeLY (Rs)
[ vreatMENT AT HOOKUP (U [ moaction reauired ey {_] onerion

COMMENTS

HSC 05 (487
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ALAMEDA

LANS

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION P

o‘/ 0&’( ]Aﬂ('[
Par‘"/’ O+ O&'vk land_

Pe 1

Business Name

1.

Business Owner

2. Site Address _ B O\

nf‘uf \’*:M.Q,

zip 94607 Phone 444-3138

| ondon

city Oo ko Y

3. Mailing Address (o2& S a0

T2 — 2548

Phone 444 —312%

2ip 24071

v

city O Q\t\owr\és

Poct of ©Oak Yand

Tac

Land Owner

4.

o)

zip

s

city, State ch\i\wr\é

OO
6. Contractor _EZVArs BEOTHERS

Address
5. EPA I.D. No.

Y Raod

o

N.

53490

Address

4550

C o

e
A

¢

1

City

Phone 443- O2%S

License Type

7. Other (Specifty)

" Address 2S00 O

415 - S20-939y

<A

La

r——

Phone

city San Bamon



8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name écaﬂ .&gc% Title ‘e ;
Phone[4(5) 820 -232)

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility =3

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes 1 ) No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter
(- Seart

Name _/<e —F;‘ner\; Sr?r‘w'ozs EPA I.D. No. 441_)083[&.(—:728
Address (23321 N_or-/-h Highuso 32

city _FPoxcson state Ca_ 2Zip D536
b) Rinsate Transporter W )
Name Rofineny. SecuiasS EPA I.D. No. CADaBINGLTNE
Address |33 2) | Nortn s i%\r\luc-m;% 33 -
City PeX\ s o state C A zip D53 &3

c) Tank Transporter
Name A{(/A 41+l ‘jWPN‘ EPA I.D. No.

Address

city __ ' | State ____ Zip

Q) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name Sim._  Cnism EPA I.D. No. £AD 220589817
Address Beox 955 ‘ O T
city River dole state {4  2ip 93654

12. Sample Collector . - ‘.

Name _Qgg%.n rca P : ﬁ L Dnﬁ
company . Doue Sciewce EnonesRC

Address full 2 0

city SSAN PLamow state Ca ZipAASS3 Phone R0 -39

£

R .




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
=ore § e = pEe PeA N
Jo, o0 0 bees EC & 2o p 2D 7
7R y ES 7T IMNMATED €
/o, 000 bresSEL b ffu@‘ /0 .be/mwg,mJ{’
/5,990 LI ESE Jesre ] )
. . {
j-3" helow 7}(,(,4:? 5 OPPeSe
tndgf fam K
, . N
14. Have tanks or pipes le the past? Yes [ ] No [ )

‘I1f yes, describe. CNKNO v NS /

T

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? YesIN] No [ ]
If yes, describe. 7THRNK.s wice ELERPLED coriTH 25 “S o orY

1G5 PER (6560 CALLE S F 1rolvME TO Rizbul L &L BELL /Of

b Lo Lok
CERT 1/~ &b A3 oS LT O F JRINSHTERRD IR T0 R/ oVt
oy 46 ﬂ{lﬂuc, DALLE

S

{ . -
16. Laboratories

Name _PACE LALORITORIES

Address /[ D/ etTH L DLRIVE .
city O VATO, State £ zip 29242
State Certification No. (48 '

S gplasiom P aondoudhby o WQW on- golt fo MM
Wk s s

»

.
L




. .

%7. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Eontaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Oother Analysis
Method Number Number
TPf/—ﬁEsaL 205
>
Brxe BO2-0O

TPH - ﬁaﬂd Ll ( S020)

18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Ye;\ru] No [ ]
19. Workman’s Compensation: !;E‘f ] Ne [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes ) No [ ]
Name of Insurer GLENHAWNSEN INSURANCE

20. Plot Plan submitted? _Yes\r\] No [ )

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes ) No [ )

22. Plea orward. to this office the following information '
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Cha{‘*ut”’/tody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

-



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I uncierstand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
jinspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Igcgs,ﬂ:“:_ [2, ﬁu Lt

Signature _C%J\}——'\‘LN-.G e ?_B‘w-\_/‘

Date _)Z2—- 20 -8

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
- N /'-
Name (please type) _< { oy :“)dm o R %o.&r o OAKk o

Signature _%&A/('
[ £4 :

Date _ ] / v
/

NOIES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery. .

\.__._.___.___.-—-—'——'_——"‘— . g~ -

3. ,'I'ﬁree (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Dépaxtment.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



VICINITY  PLAN
NOSCALE

SITE PLAN
PETROL EUM
1:’:;;\‘\‘\1\*1(\1\1

'FENS’_E\

o .Y §
L4y e

(BT T
APPROXIMATE LOCATION CDBi’EL&ER‘:

OF 3- 10,000 SALLON %
TARKS To BE REMOVEDy| B3

-

MARITIME ST.

2 __— CONCRzTE PAD "g

12
\

-
L___—— OLD PARKER
WAREHOUSE — | A
= === aqua science TANK REMOVAL AT
ASETi5engineersine. | Z0T 2 0NEE |/
OAKLAND, CA 244607, . - ’
ATTACHMENT A! SITE PLAN




Personal Protectlion:
Level of Protectlon: A_X_._ B_X__ cC X D

Hodlflcations:NDNE

Survelilance Equipment and Materials:
Instrument: GAS-TECH Action Level: 20% LEL

Site Entry Procedures: BY OWNER
Decontamination Procedures:
Personal: N/A
Equipment: N/A
First Ald: KIT AVAILABLE ON TRUCK

Work Llmitatlions (time of day, weather, neat/cold stress): WORK TO PROCEED
BETWEEN 7 AM AND 3:30 PM.

Investlgatlon-Derlved Material Disposal:
E. EMERGENCY INFORMATION

Local Resources:

Ambulance: 911

Hospltal Emergency Room: 428-3000

Poison Control Center: 211

Pollce: 911

Fire Department: 911

Explosives Unlt: 652-4575

Agency Contact: ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE_SERVICES - DEPT.

: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - 271-4320

Site Resources:

Water Supply: Acroes street

Telephone: 444-3188

Radlo: TERRY CARTER - 820-9391

Other: N/A

Emergency Contacts: ASE
Name: WILLIAM RUSK Phone: 820-93%21

Emergency Routes:Seventh street, left on Macket street, right on 52nd street

Hospltal: EAST BAY CHILDRENS HOSPITAL
747 52nd Street
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AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS SITE SAFETY PLAN
A. GENERAL INFORMATION

Slte:

Locatlon: SEE SITE MAP ENCLOSED

Plan Prepared By: AGUA SCIENCE ENG. Date: 10-24-68
Plan Approved By: Date:

Objectlves: TANK REMOVAL, DISPOSAL AND S01L SAMPLE COLLECTION
Proposed Date of Investigation: November 22, 1988
Background Review: Complete: " Preliminary:

Documentat lon/Summary : Dverall Hazard: Serioug: Moderate:
Low: X Unknown:

B. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
waste Type(s): Llauld: Solld: Sludge: Gas:
Characteristic(s): N/A
Facillty Description:
Status: Active: Inactive: X Unknown:
History: (agency action, complaints, injuries, etc.)
A d
C. HAZARD EVALUATION
Parameter: N/A

Speclal Precautions and Comments:

{. USE SAFETY EQUIPMENT, MASK RESPIRATOR EQUIPED WITH NIOSH APPROVED C-21
CARTRIDGE FOR ORGANIC VAPORS, AS NECESSARY.

2. USE NIOSH APPROVED RUBBER GLOVES FOR SOIL SAMPLING.
3. HAVE DRY CHEMICAL MODEL PA-200 ABC FIRE EXTIHGUISHERi
4, HAVE 100 LBS. SOLID-SORB AVAILABLE FOR POTENTIAL SPILLAGE.
D. SITE SAFETY WORK PLAN o
Perimeter Establishment: N/A Map/Sketch Attached: YES
Site éecured: FENCED YARD AND BARRICADES



2.

5.
6.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
470 - 27TH ST., RM. 322
OAKLAND, CA 94612
PHONE NO. 415/874~7237

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

. Business Name Port ot Dak Jand

Business Owner _For 1 ot Oak lond
Site Address _ B A&\ Mocrrinte

city Oo. \(\o\v\& zip 24607 phone 444 - 3| ’R
Mailing Address A I e
CTTE — 2548
city D aklond 2ip 2496071 Phone 444 -31%4%
Land Owner _FocCY ot Oak Yo
Address éb_Jock Londan Squace, City, State Aakland zip 94607

EPA I.D. No. CALOOODVAOLBS

Contractor £ VARS RBRLOTHERS

Address _9 940 N. Frand Road
city L)vecmore Lo 94550 Phone 443- 0225
License Type __A If 443018
Other (Specify) AQud -SctENCE EN& ‘ Zguk REMOAL
. Address 2SO0 0C_0D CROV CANYON RD o S ’)
city SAnN Pamon LA Phone _ 445 - 82,0-939/

-1 -



8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _.,@r’*&a Bur‘%ﬂ Title EAQ‘I}Q—CJ+ é}g?lb £ €
Phone(4(3) 820 ~232)

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility >

]

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes TN ) No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _/5z ‘F:htzr\} Services EPA I.D. No. (ADOB3j66728
Address (333 { No~th Hn'ébwms& 32
City P s on | State C o Zip 253 &3
b) Rinsate Transporter (
Name ‘ < ' EPA I.D. No. CADGBINELLE
Address /332373 C Noors W “-‘Z‘,\'\‘““\\;‘;ﬁ 33
City PoX\ s o state Coe zip D63 &3
¢) Tank Transporter
Name /5‘/,/&4 EPA I.D. No.
Address __ ' !
City - | State _,______ Zip

da) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name S m s EPA I.D. No. CAD 9230589817
Address 5 X EE | L B

City Byvev dole state (4 2ip 954546

12. Sample Collector -

Name [c:f\(’(\...n Cia {') ¢ -_Buf\‘x
Q Q ~

Company Q@u A CelEweE ErnélesRg
Address 2.5 OLD RO Catlvin) RD 2]
city Sarns Ramon State Can Zip9AS23 phone _32.0 ~Q3D)

-2 -



13. sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
sore § SELEE T PrA N
Jo,eoe e LeEsEL & 2o vod
b TER ES T IMABATED @
/@JCDCDO D(ESEL 1 /O -bz/d‘bw—‘g\,—uJ{‘
)1 /= abeve u-atq
D ESEL lJere ]

/e,0e?

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

‘If yes, describe. _i/ n K nowvespJ

T

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yeh\b] No [ 3}

73
If yes, describe. THANK-=s wiise LERRZErD oo iTH O 2 5 S e~ DRY
/C G PER 500 Gptlde nS of= ot VME TO Riabui-& L &L zsez.aw IO
ZHANKES vl l B £ o7 ¥ Cf VAL,

CERT Il & LAE RESCLT & RINSATERRS IR. 70 R.t=/7 09,

16. Laboratories

Name _F4aC & LALORITD R2IES

Address _/f D/ &/ T/1 L DRIV E )
city AR VATO, State ¢/ zip 29249
State Certification No. (48




%7. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

H - L

s .
BiXE Bo2O
18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes ] No [ ]
19. Workman'’s Compensation: Ygg‘f ] No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes ] No [ ]

Name of Insurer G (oM HANSEMN INSURARNCE

20. Plot Plan subnmitted? ‘Yes\T\] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yeg\rw] No [ }]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) ﬁa&aﬂcﬁ_ﬁﬁy_\:{;
Signature i,iﬁ% E -..%W“\._(‘

Date _12.—- 2.0 ~2 8

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

oF N4

Name (please e)

Signature

Date //Q%// .
/ 7

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination 51te
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

. .f . .. B

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.

One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
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Personal Protectlon:
Level of Protectlon: A_X___ B_¥  C_X__ D__

Mod! flcations:NONE

survelllance Equipment and Matertals:
Instrument: GAS-TECH Action Level: 20% LEL

gite Entry Procedures: BY OWNER
Decontamination Procedures:
Personal: N/A
Equipment: N/A

First Ald: KIT AVAILABLE ON TRUCK

Work Limitations (time of day, weather, heat/cold stressi: WORK TO PROCEED

BETWEEN 7 AM AND 3:30 PM.
Investigatlon-Derlved Material Disposal:
E. EMERGENCY INFORMATION

Local Resources:
Ambulance: 911
Hospital Emergency Room: 428-3000
Polson Control Center: 91l
Police: 911
Flre Department: 911
Exploslves Unit: 652-4575

Agency Contact: ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES - DEPT.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - 271-4320
Slte Resources:
Water Supply: Acroos street
Telephone: 444-3188
Radio: TERRY CARTER - 820-9391
Other: N/&

Emecgency Contacts: ASE

Name: WILLIAM RUSK Phone: 820-9391

Emergency Routes:Seventh gtreet, left on Market street, right on 52nd street

Hospital: EAST BAY CHILDRENS HOSPITAL
747 52nd Street



AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS SITE SAFETY PLAN
A. GENERAL INFORMATION
Slte:
Locatlon: SEE SITE MAP ENCLOSED
Plan Prepared By: AQUA SCIENCE ENG. Date: 10-24-88
Plan Approved By: Date:
Objectives: TANK REMOVAL, DISPOSAL AND SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTICN
Proposed Date of Investigatlon: November 22, 1988
Background Review: Complete: Preliminary:

Documentat {on/Summary : Overall Hazarcd: Serious: Moderate:
Low: X Unknown:

B. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
Waste Type(s): Liquld: Solid: Sludge: Gas:
Characteristic(s): N/A
Facility Descriptlon:
Status: Active: Inactive: X Unknown:
History: (agency action, complalnts, injuries, etc.)
N/A "
C. HAZARD EVALUATION
Parameter: N/A
Special Precautions and Comments:

t. USE SAFETY EQUIPMENT, MASK RESPIRATOR EQUIPED WITH NIOSH APPROVED c-21
CARTRIDGE FOR ORGANIC VAPORS, AS NECESSARY.

2. USE NIOSH APPROVED RUBBER GLOVES FOR SOIL SAMPLING.

3. HAVE DRY CHEMICAL MODEL PA-200 ABC FIRE EXTINGUISHERi

4. HAVE 100 LBS. SOLID-SORB AVAILABLE FOR POTENTIAL SPILLAGE.
D. SITE SAFETY WORK PLAN _
Perimeter Establishment: N/A Map/Sketch Attached: YES
Site Secured: FENCED YARD AND BARRICADES
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 AGORD. - GERTIEICATE;:QPINSI:!RANGE B et
PROPUGER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,

GLEN HANSEN INSURANCE BROKERS s INC. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW
313 LENNON LANE, SUITE 100 S
WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94598 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

" company -
cooe suB.cope ‘" 7 VALLEY FORGE INSURANCE CO. & = =
COMPANY c-‘:" 2 i
INSURED L TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE c0. & . 0
oz 2 = 0
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS CNA CASUALTY OF CALIFORNIA & & <
P.0. BOX 535 COMPANY Py m X
oo
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 LeTTER = v
COMPANY ps )
LETTER
COVERAGES — = S T — A
OVE FOR THE POLICY PER!OD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED AB
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OX OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

2 TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER FOATE (MDY | DAr TN ALL LIMITS ] THOUSANDS
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE s 500
A X COMMERGIAL GENERAL LmBIUTY (0900507352 6-1-88 6-1-89 PRODUGTS-COMPIOPS AGGREGATE $ 500
CLAIMS MADE X OGCUR. PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INuRY 8 D00
X OWNER'S & CONTRAGTOR'S PROT. EACH GCCURRENCE s 500
FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) s 50
" MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any one person) $ 5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED :
SINGLE ]
ANY AUTO LIMIT 500
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY
B X SGHEDULED AUTOS BUA700507353 6-1-88 6-1-89 :g::-l;?avrson) $
X HIRED AUTOS sopiLY
INJURY 3
X NON-OWNED AUTOS (Por accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY PROPERTY
pAMAGE %
EXCESS LIABILITY ’ : oocEAcH AGGREGATE
A X CUP300507355 6-1-88 6-1-89 5 2,000 s2,000
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
WORKER'S COMPENSATION STATUTORY
AND PUWC300943199 8-15-88 8-15-8¢9 s 2,000 {EACH ACCIDENT)
s 2,000 (DISEASE—POLICY LIMIT)
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY $ 2,000 {DISEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE]
OTHER
B AUTO PHYSICAL BUA700507353 6-1-88 6-1-89  $250 DEDUCTIBLE COMP.
$500 DEDUCTIBLE COLLISION

DAMAGE

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/RESTRICTIONS/SPECIAL ITEMS
1988 FORD F800 WITH MOBILE DRILLING RIG MODEL B61

CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS LOSS PAYEE AND ADDITIONAL INSURED.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIRATION DAYE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WIiLL ENDEAVOR TO

OBLIGATION OR

THE COM NTS OR REPHESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED MPHEW
v
‘ — Ve




State of California—Resources Agency

Department of Water Resources
.P.O. Box 388

Sacramento

95802

Water Well
Standards:
State ot California

5 TV 1 AR S 2
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- C. Conductor Casing. For community water supply
wells, the minimum thickness of steel conductor casing shall
be 1/4 inch (6 millimetres) for single casing or a minimum of
Ho. 10 U. S. Standard Gage for double casing. Steel used for
conductor casing shall conform to the specifications for
steel casing described in Section 12.

D, Eealing Material. The sealing material shall
consist of neat cement grout, sand-cement grout, bentomite
clay, or concrete. Cement used for sealing mixtures shall
meet the requirements, including the latest revision thereof,
of ASTMY/ C150 "Standard Specification for Portland Cement”
types Fylcommon construction cement) ITI (high early
strength) and V (for high sulfate resistance, i.e., corrosive
waters).2/ Wabter used for sealing mixtures shall be clean
and of a potable quality. Materials used as additives for
Portland cement mixtures in the field shall meet the require-
ments, and latest revision thereof, of ASTM C494 "Standard
Specification for Chemical Admixtures for Concrete®.

1. Neat cement grout shall be composed of one
sack of Portland cement (94 pounds or 43 kilograms) to 4-1/2
to 6-1/2 (depending on cement type and additives used)
gallong (17 to 25 litres) of clean water.

2. BSand-cement grout shall be composed of not
more than two parts by weight of sand and one part of
Portland cement to 4-1/2 to 6-1/2 (depending on cement type
and additives used) gallons (17 to 25 litres) of clean water
per sack of cement.

3. Concrete?/ used shall be "Class A" (6 sacks
of Portland cement per cubic yard or 0.76 cubic metre) or
"Class B" (5 sacks per cubic yard or 0.76 cubic metre).d/
Aggregates shall meet the requirements, including the latest
revision thereof, of ASTM 3% "Standard Specification for
Concrete Aggregates”.

4. $Special quick-setting cement, retardents to
setting, and other additives, including hydrated lime to make
the mix more fluid (up to 10 percent of the wvolume of cement),
and bentonite (up to 5 percent) to make the mix more fluid
and to reduce shrinkage, may be used.

1/ American Society for Testing and Materials.
Corresponding APT (American Petroleum Institute) cement
classes are: Type I - APT Class A, Type II1 - APT Class C.
3/ Concrete is useful in sealing large-diameter wells where
. the volume of ammular seals required is likely to be
*{ substantial. However, unless care is exercised during
acement, the coarse aggregate may hecome separated from
cement.
ar concrete mix among drillers consists of 8 sacks
Yortland cement per cubic yard (0.76 cubic metre) and
pforn sggregate of 3/8 inch (9.5 millimetres) diameter.

A

N

5. Bentonite clayy mixtures shall be composed
of bentonite clay and clean water thoroughly mixed before
Placement so that there are no balls, clods, ebc.

6. TUsed drillers' mud or cuttings or chips
from drilling the borehole shall not be used as sealing
material.

7. The minimum time that must be allowed for
materials containing cement to “set" before construction
operations on the well may be resumed shall be:

a. Type I cement -~ 72 hours
b. Type III cement - 48 hours
¢c. Type V cement - 6 hours

When necessary these times may be reduced by the use of
"accelerators™, i.e., additives designed specifically to
shorten sebtting time.

8. Where thermoplastic casing is used, caution
should be exercised to control the heat generated during the
curing of the cement (called "heat of hydration"). Thisg is
of special concern where casing of thinmer wall thicknesses
are to be installed. The addition of bentonite to the cement
mixture (up to 8 percent) or circulating water inside the
casing will lower the temperature of the cement. Additives
which accelerate the curing process also tend to increase the
heat generated and should not be used where thermoplastic
casing is installed.

L. Thickness of Seal. The thicknmess of the seal
shall be at least a nominal 2 inches,2/ and not less than
three times the size of the largest coarse aggregate used in
the sealing material.

FP. Placement of Seal.
1. Before placing the seal all loose cuttings,

érilling mud, or other obstructions shall be removed from the
anmular space by flushing.

1/ Clay in the form of a mud-laden fluid is similar to and
bas the advantages of neat cement and sand-cement grout.
There is a disadvantage in that clay may separate from the
fluid. Clay should not be used where structural strength
or stability of the seal is required, where flowing or
moving water might break it down, or where it might dry
cut. Although there are other es of clay available,
none have the sealing properties (particularly the ability
to expand dramatically) comparable to bentonite. There-—
fore, only bentonite clays are recommended.

2/ In other words, the borehole shall be nomi 4 inches
(100 millimetres) larger in diameter than the nominal
casing diameter (thus creating a 2-inch, or-50 millimetre
apmular space). :

25



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

March 27, 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. John Prall Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Port of Oakland FAX (510} 337-9335
530 Water St.

Oakland, CA 94604-2064

Dear Mr. Prall:

Subject: Fuel Leak Casgif 9: Port of Oakland, 801 Maritime Street,

Oakland, CA 94607 -

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
referenced site and has determined that additional information is needed to progress this
site to closure. We request that you address the following technical comments and
submit the technical reports requested below. We fee! fortunate that you were involved
in the investigation as the consultant for this site prior to your current position with the
Port of Oakland.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Please clarify the address and APN (Assessor Parcel Number) for this site. Please
provide a copy of the Assessor map indicating both the parcel number and address
of this site as requested below.

2. Itappears that only one monitoring well was required for this investigation. This was
based upon the abundance of wells and information at the neighboring Berth 24
(Mobil/Ashland) site. Please provide a gradient rose diagram for this site, a site map
showing well locations and a summary of the groundwater data for this site as
requested below. We are aware that the SFRWQCB is now the lead on this site.

3. We understand that approximately 1500 cy of spoils was generated during the tank
removal activities. The soil was bio-remediated and approximately 400 cy reused as
fill at this site. Was the remaining remediated soil reused elsewhere on Port
properties? We understand that groundwater from the tank pit was removed by
H&H Ship Services. How much groundwater was disposed?

4. The limits of soil contamination were unable to be determined during the tank
removal. Soil boring contamination in B-2 reported 3600 ppm and C-2 reported 1600
ppm TPHd. [s there additional data, which defines the limit of TPHd in these areas?
If not, is it possible to take additional soil and groundwater data in these areas?

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

We feel this additional information will enable our office to close this site. Please submit
the requested information/reports according to the following schedule:

» April 25, 2006- Parcel map and address clarification, gradient rose diagram, map
with well locations and analytical data, soil and groundwater disposition and
contaminant plume delineation response.




Mr. John Prall . : .

March 27, 2006
Page 2 of 3

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) required submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
ftp site are provided on the aftached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports o the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover lefter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submiitted for this fue! leak

case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.




Mr. John Prall . ' .

March 27, 2006
Page 30of 3

Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

&t«% M &w\.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
3_24_06 801 Maritime




